
 

 

MEETING 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

WEDNESDAY 19TH OCTOBER, 2022 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 
 
TO: MEMBERS OF HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 
Chair: Councillor Philip Cohen 
Vice Chair: Councillor Anne Hutton 
 
 
Zakia Zubairi 
Caroline Stock 
Matthew Perlberg 
 

Rishikesh Chakraborty 
Giulia Innocenti 
Shuey Gordon 
 

Alison Cornelius 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 
Sarah Wardle Ammar Naqvi Mark Shooter 
Liron Velleman Andreas Ioannidis Michael Mire 
 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Friday 14 
October 2022 at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to tracy.scollin@barnet.gov.uk  Tel 020 
8359 2315 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 
Governance Service contact: tracy.scollin@barnet.gov.uk  Tel 020 8359 2315 
 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 Tristan.Garrick@Barnet.gov.uk 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 
Please consider the environment before printing.  

mailto:Tristan.Garrick@barnet.gov.uk


 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 
Item No Title of Report Pages  

1.   Minutes  
 

5 - 12 

 
2.   Absence of Members  

 
 

 
3.   Declaration of Members' Interests  

 
 

 
4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer  

 
 

 
5.   Public Question Time (If Any)  

 
 

 
6.   Members' Items (If Any)  

 
 

 
7.   Minutes of the North Central Sector London Joint Health Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee  
 

13 - 20 

 
8.   User Groups - Carers  

 
 

 
9.   User Group - Mental Health Services Update  

 
To follow 

 

 
10.   Suicide Prevention Strategy  

 
Annual update – to follow. 

 

 
11.   NHS North Central London Integrated Care Board update  

 
 

 
12.   Winter Preparedness in North Central London  

 
Including preparation for 'flu season and Covid-19 

 

 
13.   Health Overview and Scrutiny Forward Work Programme  

 
21 - 24 

 
14.   Any Other Items that the Chairman Decides are Urgent  

 
 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone 
tracy.scollin@barnet.gov.uk  Tel 020 8359 2315.  People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops. 



 
 
 
 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
6 July 2022 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Philip Cohen (Chair) 

Councillor Anne Hutton (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Zakia Zubairi 
Councillor Caroline Stock 
Councillor Matthew Perlberg 
Councillor Rishikesh Chakraborty 
 

Councillor Giulia Innocenti 
Councillor Shuey Gordon 
Councillor Alison Cornelius 
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
None. 

 
  
1.    MINUTES  

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 25th May 2022 be agreed as an 
accurate record. 
  
2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  

 
None. 
 
 
  
3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS  

 
None. 
  
4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER  

 
None. 
  
5.    PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY)  

 
None. 
  
6.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  

 
None. 
  
7.    MINUTES OF THE NORTH CENTRAL LONDON SECTOR JOINT HEALTH  

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

None. 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

  
8.    USER GROUP - MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES  

 
         Eve Byers, User Voice Project Lead, Inclusion Barnet 

  
Ms Byers introduced four services users who gave an account of their experiences of 
mental health services in Barnet.  
  
Speaker A is a facilitator of the Barnet Voice Support Group. He commented that the 
support group had encountered problems due to funding struggles and it closed down 
during lockdown. Previously it was open for two hours a week, and helped to reduce 
loneliness for people, and gave them a focus such as art classes. Up to 40 people attended 
every week and these people now have nowhere else to go for support. During lockdown 
there were some online meetings, but many without internet were left alone.  
  
Speaker A noted that he joined Barnet Voice in 2017 and he had noticed several other 
services open and then be closed down after a couple of years. The services give hope to 
people so it is doubly disappointing when they close and this pattern had been happening 
for many years.  
  
Speaker B introduced herself. She is a service user of the Meritage Centre and volunteer 
with BOOST. The Meritage Centre is useful for teaching computer skills and helping people 
return to work. Also the Better Together Café was started there and had continued online 
during lockdown and then reopened after the pandemic. They also hold Tai Chi classes 
once a week and April noted that she had gained a lot from attending the Meritage Centre 
and felt strongly that it should continue.  
  
Speaker C introduced herself. She is also a volunteer at the Meritage Centre, and had 
joined in 2012 with the ‘Mind and Mood’ Group, who had put her in touch with Barnet Voice. 
Sh
[...]
lic health has a seat on the North Finchley 
Partnership Board, though they had provided input into the town planning, so she would 
investigate this. 
Action: Dr Djuretic  
 

8



 

5 

A Member asked what avenue of redress there is if the health impact assessment brings 
negative results. Dr Djuretic responded that Public Health had provided a plan at an early 
stage with a health impact assessment, but mitigations would be recommended if these 
were insufficient. She added that planners have a statutory duty to publish the 
environmental and health impact assessment and to take into account the 
recommendations. In the past these had not been published with committee papers but the 
council could take this into account. It would usually be discussed at the Health and 
Wellbeing Board.  
 
A Member asked whether there is a recognised obstacle to overcome to increase 
vaccination for Covid-19 in Barnet. Dr Djuretic responded that most of the population now 
has immunity so the impact of infection and severity is not as it was two years previously. 
The council continues to promote both vaccination and safety measures.  
  
A Member enquired whether text message reminders could be sent regarding vaccination. 
Ms Ross noted that the council continues to promote vaccination and is also targeting lower 
uptake areas. However the text messaging sits within the remit of the NHS. 
  
10.    FUTURE OF HEALTH CHAMPIONS  

 
         Ms Kerry Littleford, Specialty Registrar in Public Health 
         Ms Gail Laser, Barnet Health Champion 
         Dr Julie George, Deputy Director, Public Health 

  
Ms Littleford gave an overview of the Health Champions Programme which had been 
officially launched in November 2020, funded by Public Health and delivered by 
Groundwork London. 
  
Bespoke Communications has been provided by Barnet for Health Champions to share with 
their wider networks including friends, family and neighbours to inform them on guidance 
and changes to poli
[...]
n with Ward Members 
on where face-to-face events will take place and other opportunities for Members to meet 
their local Health Champions.  
Action: Ms Littleford 
  
Cllr Hutton noted that she had signed up as a Health Champion and this had been an 
excellent programme which she thanked officers for. Any further way of encouraging people 
to take part would be helpful. 
  
A Member asked about continued funding. Dr Djuretic noted that the Covid containment 
funding had ceased but a public health grant had been secured. She thanked Dr Julie 
George for mobilising and commissioning the programme. Dr George noted that the current 
level of activity remains the same although the brief is wider. When there is evidence of 
further effectiveness and value for money, decisions on future work will be made. Health 
Champions would be involved in supporting implementation of the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy.   
  
Ms Laser noted that the Barnet Town Team has a space on Barnet High Street that could 
be used to support the programme. Dr Djuretic would speak to Ms Laser outside the 
meeting.  
Action: Dr Djuretic 
  
  
11.    INTEGRATED CARE UPDATE  

 
 Dawn Wakeling, Executive Director, Adults & Health, LBB  
 Colette Wood, Director of Integration, Barnet Directorate, NCL CCG 
 Lara Sonola, Transition Programme Director, NCL ICS 
 Richard Dale, Executive Director, Performance and Transformation, NCL ICB 

 
The Chairman noted that the Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCG) had been abolished 
from 30th June 2022. This could mean changes to the delivery of services so the above 
officers had been invited to provide an update. Slides would be circulated following the 
meeting.  
 
Mr Dale reported that the North Central London Integrated Care System (ICS) is not a 
statutory body but includes all the partners working together to provide healthcare. The 
Integrated Care Board (ICB) is a statutory body and aims to help the fantastic collaborative 
work across health and social 
[...]
that services were not interrupted. This included 
induction of TUPED staff to ensure that the staff competencies matched the expectations of 
Solutions4Health. The service vision of the organisation for the Healthy Child Programme 
was outlined in the paper. 
 
Mr Sankla commented that staff are at the heart of Solutions4Health and a process of 
change management had been undertaken so that the organisation could understand how 
the transition has been for staff. This involves the leadership team being provided with any 
findings so that they can follow up with actions and so that key learnings can be 
implemented.  
 
A video had been provided but due to a technical issue could not be shown at the meeting. 
The Governance Officer would follow up after the meeting and circulate this. 
Action: Governance Officer 
 
A Member enquired about the number of staff transferred to the organisation. Mr Sankla 
responded that it was a major transition and that staff had expressed anxiety about this. 
However since moving across they had provided positive feedback and felt supported.  
  
The Chair enquired whether the Integrated School Nurse and Health Visitors were in place. 
Mr Sankla responded that there is a national shortage of health visitors but 
Solutions4Health had recruited 34 and have more interviews coming up. Recruitment is via 
networks and word-of-mouth, with the organisation receiving feedback on their 
professionalism and positive outcomes for patients. Solutions4Health also have a reputation 
for being non-hierarchical with staff having open access to the senior management team.  
 
The Chair would invite the Solutions4Health team back to the HOSC in the future to see 
how the service is developing. 
Action: Governance Officer 
  
13.    HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 
Solutions4Health would be invited to a future meeting – date to be confirmed. 
  
Resolved that the Forward Plan was approved.  
  
  
14.    ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  

 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.55 pm 

12



 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING OF THE NORTH CENTRAL LONDON 
JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD 
ON FRIDAY 18TH MARCH 2022, 10:00AM to 12:25PM.  
 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors: Pippa Connor (Chair), Tricia Clarke (Vice-Chair), Alison 
Cornelius and Paul Tomlinson. 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair noted that that was no filming at the meeting on this occasion.   

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Linda Freedman (Barnet), Cllr Khaled 

Moyeed (Haringey) and Cllr Larraine Revah (Camden). 

 
3. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None. 

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Cllr Connor reported that she was a member of the Royal College of Nursing and that 

her sister worked as a GP in Tottenham. 

 

Cllr Cornelius reported that she was a Council-appointed Trustee of the Eleanor 

Palmer Trust.  

 
5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  

 
None. 

 
6. MINUTES  

 
Members noted that there were inconsistencies in the recording of those present at 

the previous meeting, with first names missing in some instances. It was agreed that 

this would be corrected. (ACTION)  

 

Cllr Connor referred to the Dental Services Update item and noted that an action 

should have been recorded for the Chair of the Committee to write to Vin Diwaker and 

Jeremy Wallman about the need for long-term sustainable funding for NHS dentistry. 

(ACTION)  

13

AGENDA ITEM 7



 

 

Cllr Connor noted that Cllr Cornelius had requested further information regarding oral 

health promotion in Barnet from Mr Biggadike. It was clarified that this action had not 

yet been completed and so this would need to be followed up. (ACTION) Cllr Connor 

also noted that the Committee had agreed to seek further information from each 

Director of Public Health in north central London regarding funding for oral health 

promotion and how this was allo
[...]
ble for the July 2022 meeting. Cllr Connor suggested that the workforce update 

could also be added to the July 2022 meeting. (ACTION) 

 

Committee Members thanked the Chair and Vice-chair for their work during 2021/22. 

 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Pippa Connor 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 

20



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Forward Plan 2022-23 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Governance Services Contact: tracy.scollin@barnet.gov.uk 

21

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 13



 

 
Title of Report 

 
Overview of decision 

 
Report Of (officer) 

19 October 2022 

User groups Carers Groups 

 

TBC 

User groups Mental Health – feedback from NCL Barnet, Enfield & Haringey Mental 
Health NHS Trust 

Winter Preparedness in North Central London 
including preparation for ‘flu season and 
Covid-19  

Annual Update North Central London Integrated Care 
Board/Barnet Adult Social Care 

NHS North Central London Integrated Care 
Board update  

New work programme and implications of new structure  North Central London Integrated Care 
Board/Barnet Adult Social Care 

Suicide Prevention Strategy Annual Update  Barnet Public Health 

8th December 2022 

Mid Year NHS Trust Quality Accounts Progress Report  NHS Trusts 

  User groups Topic TBC TBC 

Children and Young People’s Oral Health      
Assessment Report 

   Barnet Public Health 

  Sustainability in the NHS  NCL ICB 

27th February 2022 

  User groups Topic TBC TBC 

 17th May 2023 

  NHS Quality Accounts 2021-22   

22



To be allocated 
  Barnet Healthwatch Annual Report  Barnet Healthwatch  

  Solutions4Health update  Solutions4Health  

 
 

23



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	7 Minutes of the North Central Sector London Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	13 Health Overview and Scrutiny Forward Work Programme
	Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
19 October 2022 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Anne Hutton (Chair) 

  
 

Councillor Zakia Zubairi 
Councillor Caroline Stock 
Councillor Matthew Perlberg 
 

Councillor Giulia Innocenti 
Councillor Alison Cornelius 
Councillor Andreas Ioannidis (Substitute 
for Councillor Rishikesh Chakraborty) 
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Philip Cohen 
Councillor 
Rishikesh Chakraborty 
 

Councillor Shuey Gordon 
 

 
  

1.    MINUTES  
 

• It was noted that ‘this’ (topics) should be ‘these’ (page 6).  
  

• The Chair noted that it would be helpful to invite a representative from the public 
health team in Barnet to join the North Finchley Partnership Board for its next 
meeting on 28th November where it would discuss the high street. The Chair 
would enquire about this. 

Action: Chair  
  

• Cllr Cornelius commented that agreement on the recommendations had not been 
included under each item in the minutes. The Governance Officer would correct 
this. 

Action: Governance Officer 
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 6th July 2022 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
  
  

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Phillip Cohen. Cllr Anne Hutton, Vice Chair was 
in the Chair. 
  
Apologies were received from Councillor Rishikesh Chakroborty who was substituted by 
Councillor Andreas Ioannides. 
  

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
None. 



 

2 

  
4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER  

 
None. 
  

5.    PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

6.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

7.    MINUTES OF THE NORTH CENTRAL SECTOR LONDON JOINT HEALTH 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
A Member asked whether the actions on dental health promotion had been followed up 
since the July meeting as there was no update in the minutes. The Chair responded that 
she would take this back to the JHOSC.  
  
Dr Djuretic noted that a report on dental health would be brought to the HOSC in 
December, including an action plan and needs assessment.  
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the JHOSC were noted by the Committee. 
  

8.               USER GROUPS - CARERS (Agenda Item 8): 
  
The Chair invited to the table: 
  

• Mike Rich, CEO, Barnet Carers Centre (BCC) 
• Ellie Chesterman, Interim Head of Commissioning: Mental Health and 

Dementia, LBB 
  

Mr Rich presented his slides about BCC engaging with carers as part of the development 
of the new Barnet Carers Strategy. 
  
Mr Rich introduced, Ulla, a carer in Barnet who cares for her daughter who has 
schizophrenia and Ehlers-Danlos Syndrome. Ulla noted that she tries to help her 
daughter to maintain her independence. They share hobbies, which is also company for 
her as carer. She reported that she knows from other carers that many are burnt out, as 
they can’t leave the house or get support.   
  
Ulla commented that often patients need to go to A&E when in a crisis as it will take 48 
hours for someone from the crisis team to attend. Many carers don’t know where to get 
help, and there are insufficient people in the caring profession.  She reported that some 
GPs are good at sharing information on where to get help, but many mental health 
patients are discharged from the Mental Health Trust and don’t know where to seek help 
when they need it.   
  
Ulla added that everyone in the family is affecting when a family member has a mental 
health problem, and people find it difficult to ask for support. Some have been 
disappointed when seeking support from the Mental Health Trust. From her experience 
many of the staff lack passion for their role.   



 

3 

  
Cllr Stock asked how people could be encouraged to ask for help; she reported having 
met many residents who care for others on their own and don’t want to request help or 
speak about their problems. They probably need support to take breaks but are 
sometimes reluctant to allow anyone else to look after their loved one. 
  
Mr Rich responded that BCC carries out work to identify carers in need of support – 
however there is insufficient capacity to provide enough support currently. More people 
are registering as carers than ever before and BCC undertakes outreach sessions for 
carers around the Borough. Funding has also been put aside to work with smaller 
community groups. Further education is carried out via the Schools Programme and the 
Young Carers Programme which have led to many referrals. GPs can also refer carers 
directly to the BCC.  
  
Cllr Perlberg asked whether carers are sufficiently aware of direct payments provided by 
the council. Ulla responded that her Care Coordinator at Barnet Council had been helpful 
and had organised support for her daughter which has made Ulla’s life easier. Mr Rich 
responded that a social worker carries out a care assessment and BCC provides 
domiciliary care. However the BCC cannot recruit enough carers – there are an 
estimated 40,000 carers in Barnet carrying out a wide range of roles. Some will qualify 
for a care assessment but many will not. He noted that often people reach out to BCC 
only when they are desperate. A Carers Strategy is important to help meet demand. 
  
Cllr Cornelius enquired how many people took part in the survey. Mr Rich responded that 
the BCC is aiming for 250 people and so far 160 responses have been received. More 
detail on the categories could be provided. He added that the survey would be backed up 
by focus group activities.  
  
Cllr Innocenti asked how the capacity issue could be addressed in the short term. Mr 
Rich responded that in 2021 funding was increased, so another member of staff was 
recruited to undertake early help assessments, and carers’ needs assessments were 
also being carried out by telephone. Resources and recruitment remain an issue 
however.    
  
The Chair thanked the speakers and noted that the BCC would be invited to present to 
the HOSC in a year’s time. She reported that the Draft Carers Strategy would be 
presented to Adults & Safeguarding Committee in March 2023 and following its 
publication it would be shared with the HOSC.  
Action: Governance Officer  
  
  

9.    USER GROUP - MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES UPDATE  
 
The Chair invited to the table: 
  

• Ellie Chesterman, Interim Head of Commissioning, Mental Health and Dementia, 
LBB 

• Barry Day, Managing Director, Barnet Division/Deputy Chief Operating Officer, 
Barnet, Enfield and Haringey Mental Health Trust (BEH MHT). 

  
Dr Djuretic reported that the presentation by mental health users at the last HOSC 
meeting had been fed back to colleagues and that Barry Day, Managing Director, BEH 
MHT is at the meeting to respond. 



 

4 

  
Mr Day commented that the Trust has a lot of work to do, and this had increased since 
the pandemic. The Trust has introduced Dialogue Plus, a different way of care planning 
and communicating with service users and part of a large national community mental  
health transformation programme. This involved working to change language, for 
example to ‘how can I help you?’ rather than ‘what is wrong with you?’.   
  
Mr Day reported that access to services is key, particularly for patients in crisis. He 
reported that during September 2022, 91-97% of assessments were undertaken within 
the right time. The Psychiatric Liaison Service has targets to see people and assess 
them within an hour and achieved this at Barnet General Hospital for 97% of patients 
during the same time period. The Crisis Home Treatment Team has a target to assess a 
patient within four hours and achieved this 100% of the time in Barnet since September 
2022.  
  
Mr Day reported that additional mental health workers are being employed in primary 
care. The Trust is also working on its organisational culture, and feedback is important. 
  
Ms Chesterman noted that the feedback from residents at the previous HOSC meeting 
was appreciated.  A Crisis Pathway Group has been set up to look at challenges patients 
have accessing services, with colleagues from the Mental Health Trust, Integrated Care 
Board, Primary Care and voluntary care. A Crisis Café provider is also involved; Mind 
Crisis Café is commissioned by the Trust as an alternative to secondary care, to provide 
on-the-day assessment of mental health needs. Also a Wellbeing Programme, package 
of counselling, access to group sessions, including peer-led sessions, is being 
developed.  
  
Ms Chesterman added that the Trust works with service users and the Mental Health and 
Carer Forum to ensure that residents are involved in tenders when commissioning 
services, to help to shape how services are designed and delivered.  
  
Ms Chesterman added that a Mental Health Charter for Barnet is being developed, with 
residents’ involvement. This is relevant not only for Trusts but also businesses and 
organisations across the Borough. She added that it is recognised that there are 
inequalities around access to service. Recently NCL ICB Inequalities Fund invested in 
Arts Against Knives which is helping colleagues to engage with young black men, who 
are over-represented in mental health inpatient services. Some creative ways, involving 
music for example, are being found to improve engagement with this group. 
  
Mr Day reported that Barnet has twice as much voluntary sector engagement around 
mental health services than the other NCL Boroughs. Work is ongoing to create a 
proactive community and to connect with the services the voluntary sector can offer, 
including befriending, engagement with social prescribers, and alerting residents to the 
services available. Mr Day reported that he would be keen to return to the HOSC in 6-12 
months’ time to present on the Community Transformation Programme and to receive 
feedback on this.  
  
The Chair enquired whether outcomes had yet been analysed. Mr Day responded that 
services users had already fed back on the impact the changes have had on their lives, 
but there is more work to do. Mr Day would be invited back to present to the HOSC. 
Action: Governance Officer 
  



 

5 

Cllr Stock asked how the environment in A&E could be changed to better support the 
experience of patients in crisis and how they could be made aware of where to go when 
in crisis. Mr Day responded that he would speak to commissioners about this. Ms 
Chesterman reported that there are hospitals that have different systems eg a Mental 
Health Assessment Unit which the Trust can learn from.  
  
The Chair noted that she would be keen to speak to Mr Day and Ms Chesterman  as part 
of her role on the North Finchley Partnership Board where its work on regeneration 
includes considering physical and mental health. For example the Partnership Boards 
considers planning applications and how these will work for the community.   
  
Cllr Cornelius noted that the residents who spoke at the last meeting about access to 
mental health services provided a different picture to the one presented by the Trust.  Mr 
Day responded that the data he presented is very recent data in relation to the Crisis 
Team. 
  
Dr Djuretic suggested that the Barnet Health Champions could help to disseminate 
information across the Borough.  
  
Cllr Cornelius requested that some of the group who spoke on their personal 
experiences of mental health services at the last meeting, come back when Mr Day next 
attends, to provide their more recent feedback on whether they have found services to 
have improved. This was agreed.  
Action: Governance Officer 
  
Cllr Cornelius enquired how many lay people are part of the Trust’s groups. Mr Day 
responded that this varies on the group, but there are insufficient service users in every 
area at the moment. The Trust is employing two Service User Engagement Workers and 
is also working closely with the BCC.  
  
Cllr Cornelius asked where the LB Camden and the LB Islington have separate Mental 
Health Trusts. Mr Day responded that they are separate but all work in partnership with a 
Joint CEO, leadership team and Chair.  
  
The Chair thanked Mr Day and Ms Chesterman for their helpful presentation. 
  
RESOLVED that the verbal update was noted.  
  
  
  

10.    SUICIDE PREVENTION STRATEGY  
 
Dr Julie George, Deputy Director, Public Health, LBB spoke to her report. 
  
Dr George noted that the report is the first annual update on the Suicide Prevention 
Strategy. The Strategy had so far achieved good results, with no suspected suicides in 
Barnet during the three months that the prevention campaign was running. Experts by 
Experience’ had informed the programme, and suicide prevention training had been 
provided for a number of people. An evaluation report would be shared when available 
and a further update would follow for the HOSC in a year’s time.  
  
The Chair commented that the media had recently reported that the highest suicide rates 
had been found to be amongst men employed on construction sites. Dr George 



 

6 

responded that CommUnity Barnet has been commissioned to undertake some work 
around this. 
  
Cllr Cornelius requested an update on the online Mental Health Awareness Training 
(page 22) for school staff and parents. Dr George responded that her colleague Jane 
Abbott had commissioned this training, which anyone could access, with more in-depth 
support available to school staff.  
  
Cllr Cornelius asked about public health representatives being invited to groups which 
was noted as ‘in progress’ (Page 27) due to the departure of the Clinical Lead. Dr 
George responded that the partnership has a new Clinical Lead which who will take this 
forward. 
  
The Chair thanked Dr George and wished her well for her retirement. 
  
RESOLVED that the committee note the key achievements in suicide prevention 
during 2021/22, recognises the trends in data related to suicide and self-harm in 
the last year, and that the committee continues to receive an annual update on 
suicide prevention. 
  
  

11.    NHS NORTH CENTRAL LONDON INTEGRATED CARE BOARD UPDATE  
 
The Chair invited Colette Wood, Director of Integration, NCL ICB to the table. 
  
Ms Wood reported that the North Central London Integrated Care Board (NCL ICB) has 
taken on the responsibilities of the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and so far held 
two Board meetings. The Barnet CEO, John Hooton is Chief Executive Officer for Barnet 
and NCL on the ICB.  
  
Ms Wood noted that the Integrated Partnership Board will meet later in 2022, with 
leaders from all five councils invited. Work has been ongoing for 2.5 years to ensure that 
the ICS has good governance and is in a strong position. Art Against Knives, Healthy 
Hearts and work around frailty are part of the planned work so far. An update would be 
prepared for the HOSC in 2023.   
  
The Chair thanked Ms Wood and said she looked forward to hearing its progress at the 
HOSC on 27th February 2023. 
  
RESOLVED that the Committee noted the verbal update. 
  
  
  

12.    WINTER PREPAREDNESS IN NORTH CENTRAL LONDON  
 
The Chair invited to the table: 
  

• Dr Nick Dattani, Interim Borough Clinical Lead, NCL ICB 
• Beverley Wilding, Acting Deputy Director (Barnet) Primary Care and Community 

Commissioning, NCL ICB 
  



 

7 

Dr Dattani reported that the ICB had led on the Autumn-Winter vaccination programme 
and residents over the age of 50 or with long term conditions, carers and frontline health 
staff had all been invited to have Covid-19  booster vaccines. So far 3.3-3.4 million 
vaccines had been delivered in total across NCL, with 2.5 million of those being delivered 
in primary care and community pharmacies. This had been coordinated with the ‘flu jab 
and included using the opportunity to invite people for other jabs as needed. 
  
Possibly 18-30 year-olds would soon be invited for booster vaccines, and a lot of work 
had been carried out in Barnet to ensure deprived areas were reached as these had a 
lower uptake.   
  
Cllr Cornelius asked how much GPs are paid per Covid-10 vaccine. Dr Dattani 
responded that there is an item of service fee £10.06 across England, for ‘flu and covid. 
The payment was higher during the first wave of the pandemic as there was a larger cost 
of delivering this. He added that GPs generally break even on the costs. The vaccines 
are available at designated sites, not all GP Practices. 
  
Dr Djuretic reported that the Covid vaccines given in schools in Barnet last year was the 
highest across NCL at around 40-50% of pupils. 
  
Cllr Zubairi asked whether there is any potential harm in receiving ‘flu and Covid 
vaccines at the same time. Dr Dattani responded that it is encouraged to have both 
together to reduce the amount of time experiencing any side effects, which would be 
spread over two separate periods of time if undertaken separately.   
  
Ms Wilding reported that winter planning is ongoing in NCL throughout the year, and the 
five Boroughs are working jointly on this. Bids had been submitted for additional funding 
from NHS England (NHS). The ICS is looking into how it can improve  discharging 
patients from hospitals to ensure more beds are available. In addition from the end of 
November additional beds in community services should be available, which should be 
open to Barnet Hospital and Chase Farm Hospital. The key issue is workforce, with the 
northern area of the Borough facing more pressure. 
  
To deal with winter pressures there is likely to be control and command centres in each 
of the ICB areas. Further updates on this would follow. 
  
Ms Wilding reported that the ICS is also investing into services to help take more 
complex patients home through increased nursing, and purchasing interim beds to get 
patients back into care homes. It has also been recognised that more end-of-life 
resource is needed.  
  
Ms Wood noted that the ICB would ensure Investment goes into primary care and 
community services, though workforce is a constraint. In Barnet the A&E Delivery Board 
coordinates a winter plan, which partners had been working on for some time.   
  
Ms wilding noted that there would be a comms plan letting people know they should use 
the ‘111’ service and that the walk-in centres are the best option for some patients rather 
than A&E. The Chair suggested that hard copy leaflets may be needed to inform 
residents as many elderly residents do not use the internet. Ms Wilding would feed this 
back to the comms team as there was a notice in 2021 in Barnet First. Dr Djuretic offered 
to speak to the comms team also.  
  



 

8 

Dr Djuretic noted that Barnet Council will be promoting wellbeing and vaccination 
messages in light of the cost of living crisis ahead of winter, and suggested an article 
could include the messages about where to go for help such as ‘111’ as well.   
  
Ms Wood suggested inviting a representative from Barnet Hospital attends a future 
meeting to discuss winter pressures. The Chair suggested this be on the agenda for 
February or May 2023 as it can be discussed with ‘lessons learnt’. This could include 
details of the uptake of Covid and ‘flu vaccinations. Ms Wilding noted that NCL will be 
doing an ‘after winter review’ which would be available by the May meeting.  
  
RESOLVED that the Committee noted the verbal update. 
  
  

13.    HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Chair noted the following:  
  

• 27 February 2023 – Integrated Care Board update on Transformation Plan 
• 17 May 2023 – winter pressures vaccination – lessons learnt 
• 8 December 2023 – NHS Estates and Sustainability in the NHS  
• 8 December 2023 – Long Covid – Users Group  
• Mental Health Trust – to follow   

  
RESOLVED that the committee noted the Forward Plan and agreed the above 
changes. 
  
  

14.    ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.30 pm 
 


